UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2227206479 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/29/2022 03:52 PM Pg: 1 of 12

2203 B4 =]
This instrumerit wes drafted by and
when recorded shouid ve be returned to:

Tyler K. Olson, Esq.

Fox Rothschild LLP

222 South Ninth Street, Suite 20C0
Mirneapolis, MN 55402

For Tax Parcel LD. Numbers and Addye;ses. see Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

FIRST AMENOIENT TO
MORT ASSIGNME F 14 SES AND RENTS,

SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT
AND

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND KENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT (71 ZASES AND
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT AND COLLATERAL
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS (this “Amendment™), is made and execined sifective
as of September 29, 2022, by and between STUDIO SERVICES LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company (the “Botrower”), and NORTHEAST BANK (“Lender”).

RECITALS:

A.  Pursuant fo that certain Loan Agreement dated July 19, 2619, by and between
Lender and Borrower {as amended from time to time, the “QOriginal Loan Agreement™), the
Lender made a mortgage loan to the Borrower in the maximum principal amount of up to
$3,770,000.00 (“Loan™) to finance certain real and personal property located in Cook County,
Illinois, as more fully described on the attached Exhibit A (the *Property”). The Loan is

138411558.2




2227206479 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated as of July 19, 2019, executed by the Borrower
to the Lender in the maximum principal sum of up to $3,770,000.00 (the “Original Note™).

B.  The Original Note is secured by, among other things, that certain (i) Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of July
19, 2019, which Mortgage was originally filed of record on July 30, 2019, in the Official
Records of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No, 1921133019 (as amended, amended and
restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Mortgage™), and (ii} Collateral
Assignment of Leases and Rents dated as of July 19, 2019, which Asssignment was otiginally
filed of record on August 1, 2019, in the Official Records of Cook County, Illinois, as Document
No. 1921534017 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time,
the “Assignment”).

C.  Zoreower and Lender have agreed to, among other things, increase the principal
balance of the Loan v $4,500,000.00 and extend the maturity date. In connection therewith, the
terms of the Original Zoan Agreement and Original Note have been medified pursuant to that
certain Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and between
the Borrower and Lender (25 ruay be amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified
from time to time, the “Amended and Resiated Loan Agreement”™) and that certain Amended and
Restated Promissory Note dated as-of even date herewith, executed by the Borrower to the
Lender in the maximum principal suri of $4,500,000.00 (as may be amended, amended and
restated, or otherwise modified from ‘e to time, the “Amended and Restated Note™),
respectively.

D. In connection with the modificatios ¢1 the Loan, the Borrower has agreed to enter
into this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknoviledged, the Lender and Borrower
agree as follows:

I
AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE

1.1 Amendment to Second Paragraph. The first sentence in the Secord aragraph of
the Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

This Mortgage is granted pursuant to the terms, provisions and conditions of that certain
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of even date with this Amendment
between Mortgagor and Mortgagee (as may be amended, amended and restated or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”).

1.2 Amendment to Section A — “Obligations”. Section A on page 4 of the Mortgage
is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

A,  The payment of the principal sum, interest at variable rates, charges and
indebtedness evidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note in



2227206479 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the original principai amount of FOQUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($4,500,000.00) given by the Borrower to
the order of Lender dated as of even date with this Amendment, including any
extensions, renewals, replacements, modifications, amendments and amendments
and restatements thereof {the “Note).

1.3 Amendment to Section 12 ~ Tax and Insurance Reserve. Section 12 of the
Mortgage is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

12.1  Borrower shall pay to Lender (i) on the closing of the Loan an amount reasonably
esiunated by Lender equal to one-sixth {1/6) portion of the annual taxes, assessments,
liens and charges on or against the Morigage Property (the “Charges™) and (it} on each
montllv rayment date on the Note subsequent to the date of this Amendment an amount
reasonscly astimated by Lender equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of all Charges, to create and
maintain an escrow reserve fund, from which to pay said Charges before the same
become due. Por ower shall keep and maintain the balance of the reserve fund fo equal
not less than two-twalfths (2/12) of any annual Charges in the reserve fund at all times
while the Loan is ouwistanding (the “Tax Reserve Cushion”). Such payments shali be
invested in a non-interest beaing account associated with the loan which shall be held by
Lender as cash collateral ior-iiie Obligations, and so long as no Event of Default exists
hereunder or under any of the ¢iner Loan Documents, shall be paid as set forth below. If
Lender determines that the funds i the reserve will be insufficient to pay the Charges
next coming due while maintaining the Tax Reserve Cushion, Lender may increase the
monthly contribution required to be mads by Borrower fo the reserve on each monthly
payment date on the Note. Borrower shal!, vpon receipt of tax notice, provide Lender
with current billing from the taxing authority. rovided that no Event of Default then
exists, Lender shall, to the extent sufficient funds are available for such purpose in the
reserve, pay such Charges directly to the appropriate Covernmental Authority. In making
any payment relating to Charges, Lender may do so acceiding to any bill, statement or
estimate procured from the appropriate governmental autao:ity without inquiry into the
accuracy of such bill, statement or estimate or into the validit>-of any tax, assessment,
sale, forfeiture, tax lien or title or claim thereof. Borrower acknowtedges and agrees that
(i} any insufficiency in the amount of the reserve to pay all such paymzis due and owing
shall not constitute a limitation on Borrower’s obligations to pay all sucipayments due
and owing and (ii) Lender shall not be liable for any loss sustained by Borrovzet resulting
from Lender’s failure to timely pay or not pay all or any of the applicable payments. In
the event of any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement or under the feras of this
Mortgage, any part or all of such reserve fund may be applied, at the option of Lender, to
cure any such Event of Default or to any part of the indebtedness hereby secured.

12.2  Borrower shall, upon the request of Lender following the occurrence of a default,
pay to Lender (i) an amount reasonably estimated by Lender equal to a one-sixth (1/6)
portion of the annual insurance premiums for insurance policies which are required
pursuant to the Loan Documents {the “Insurance Premiums”) and (ii} on monthly
payment date on the Note thereafter an amount reasonably estimated by Lender equal to
one-twelfth (1/12) of all Insurance Premiums, to create and maintain a reserve fund, from
which to pay said Insurance Premiums before the same become due. Berrower shall keep

-3



2227206479 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and maintain the balance of the reserve fund to equal not less than two-twelfths (2/12) of
any annual Insurance Premiums in the reserve fund at all times while the Loan is
outstanding (the “Insurance Reserve Cushion”). Such payments shall be invested in a
non-inferest bearing account which shall be held by Lender as cash collateral for the
Obligations, and so long as ne Event of Default exists hereunder or under any of the other
Loan Documents, shall be paid as set forth below. If Lender determines that the funds in
the reserve will be insufficient to pay the Insurance Premiums next coming due while
maintaining the Insurance Reserve Cushion, Lender may increase the monthly
contribution required to be made by Borrower to the reserve on each monthly payment
date on the Note. Borrower shall, at least thirty {30) days prior to the applicable due date
of anr Insurance Premium, provide Lender with written notice of such due date, together
with <o applicable current bill from the insurer. Provided that no Event of Default then
exists, Lender shall, to the extent sufficient funds are available for such purpose in the
reserve, pay such Insurance Premiums directly to the appropriate insurance company. In
making any peyieent relating to Insurance Premiums, Lender may do so according to any
bill, statement or estimate procured from insurer or its agent without inquiry into the
accuracy of such bill; statement or estimate. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that (i)
any insufficiency in 1 amount of the reserve to pay all such payments due and owing
shall not constitute a limi‘ation on Botrower’s obligations to pay all such payments due
and owing and (ii) Lender sn-il not be liable for any loss sustained by Borrower resulting
from Lender’s fzilure to timely (pey or not pay all or any of the applicable payments. In
the event of any Event of Defauli vnder the Loan Agreement or under the terms of this
Mortgage, any part or all of such reserve fund may be applied, at the option of Lender, to
cure any such Event of Default or to any part of the indebtedness hereby secured.
2,
AMENDMENT TO ASSIGHMENT

2.1  Section | — Grant of Assignment. The firs{ sentence of Section 1 of the
Assignment is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

This ASSIGNMENT is granted pursuant to the terms, provisicis-2nd conditions of that
certain Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of ‘sven date with this
Amendment between Borrower and Lender (as may be amended, amended and restated
or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”).

2.2 Section 2 — Obligations Secured. Section 2A of the Assignment is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

A.  The payment of the principal sum, interest at variable rates, charges and
indebtedness evidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note in
the original principal amount of FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSAND AND $0/100 DOLLARS ($4,500,000.00) given by the Borrower to
the order of Lender dated as of even date with thiy Amendment, including any
extensions, renewals, replacements, modifications, amendments and amendments
andl restatements thereof (the “Note”).




2227206479 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3.
ELL h)

3.1  Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto by the
Mortgage.

32  The Mortgage shall now secure the indebtedness evidenced by the Amended and
Restated Note, inclusive of all indebtedness evidenced by the Original Note with all the priorities
enjoyed since the inception of the Original Note.

3% Except as specifically modified hereby, the Mortgage shall continue in full force
and effect, erforceable in accordance with its terms.

3.4  Tniu Amendment is delivered in and shall in all respects be construed according
to Section 33 of the Morigage.

3.5  This Am<idment and each and every part hereof shall be binding upon the parties
hereto and their heirs, représentatives, administrators, successors and assigns and shall inure to
the benefit of each and every fubiie holder of the Amended and Restated Note including any
successors and assigns of the Lender,

3.6  The lien, security interest, zssignment and other rights created and evidenced by
the Mortgage are hereby renewed to secure pavment of the Amended and Restated Note, and the
Lender shall continue to be entitled to all of ihe priorities existing under the Mortgage as of the
date first executed and delivered.

3.7  Nothing herein contained shali be constraed to be a novation of the Mortgage or
any other document securing the Loan and the liens, sezurity inferests and title granted and
conveyed under the Mortgage and all such documents and any. other instruments given as
security for and/or collateral for the Loan shall continue in full toros-and effect unintenupted.

3.8 The Botrower represents and warrants to Lender that it nas no defenses, setoffs,
claims, actions, causes of action, damages, demands or any other claimz o’ any kind or nature
whatsoever, whether asserted or unasseried, against the Lender as of the date "iereof with respect
to the Loan, the Qriginal Note or the Amended and Reestated Note, the Moiigags, any other
Lean Documents and the Loan evidenced thereby including but not limited ‘t= any actien
previously taken or not taken by it and/or any duties or obligations of it with respeci to the
aforesaid Loan, the Original Note or the Amended and Restated Note, the Mortgage, any other
Loan Documents and the Loan evidenced thereby. The Borrower hereby confirms and ratifies
the Loan, the Original Note as amended and restated by the Amended and Restated Note, the
Mortgage, any other Loan Documents and the Loan evidenced thereby as so modified and
ratifies each and every of its obligations evidenced or secured by the Loan, the Original Note as
Amended and Restated by the Amended and Restated Note, the Mortgage, any other Loan
Documents and the Loan evidenced thereby.

39  The Borrower agrees that it shall, upon request of the Lender, execute and deliver
such further instruments, financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code and other
assurances and to do such further acts as may be reasonably necessaty or proper to carry out

-5-




2227206479 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

more effectively the purposes of this Amendment and without limiting the foregoing to make
subject to the lien of the Mortgage any property agreed to be subjected hereto or covered by the
granting clause of the Mortgage.

3.10 This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same
effect as if all partics hereto had signed the same document. All such counterparts shall be
construed together and shall constitute one instrument, but in making proof hereof it shall only
be necessary to produce one such counterpart.

3.11 Release. Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally releases and forever
discharges Lender, and any and all participants, parent corporations, subsidiary corporations,
affiliated corgorations, insurers, indemnitors, successors and assigns thereef, together with all of
the present ahd farmer directors, officers, agents and employees of any of the foregoing, from
any and all claime demands or causes of action of any kind, nature or description, whether
atising in law or equily or upon contract or tort or under any state or federal law or otherwise,
that Borrower has had; now has or has made claim to against any such person for or by reason of
any act, omission, matier, ¢ause or thing whatsoever arising from the beginning of time to and
including the date of this Anieidment, whether such claims, demands and causes of action are
matured or unmatured, or known Or unknown.

3.12  Waiver of Jury Trial.” THF PARTIES TO THIS AMENDMENT WAIVE(S)
TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY JUDICIAL PI*OCEEDING TO WHICH ANY PARTIES TO THIS
AMENDMENT ARE INVOLVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND ANY MATTER
(WHETHER SOUNDING IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE) IN ANY WAY
ARISING OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNE1ED WITH THIS AMENDMENT OR THE
RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED HEREUNDEF, ' AND WHETHER ARISING OR
ASSERTED BEFORE OR AFTER THE DATE OF THI5 AMENDMENT.

[Signature page(s) to follow|




2227206479 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics herete have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date and year first above written.

STUDIO SERVICES LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

Title: Manager

STATEOF __ “ -

)

} ss.
counTy oF DB - )

On this " }-;.!_f H .QTL,'2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said state, personally spoeared John C. Crededio, personally known to me, or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory ¢xidence, to be the persen who executed the foregoing insttument
as the Manager of Studio Services (LI, an [linois limited liability company, and as such hefshe
acknowledged that he/she signed anu {lelivered the said instrument as his‘her own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntery act of said limited liability company, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. LUANN M DOCKERY

’ Official Seal

Signature; rotary Public - State of lllinols
oy
Name: My Torme.asio
) . . e
My Commission Expires:®

Gl bf2

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Financing Statement and Collateral Assignment of Leases and Rents]




2227206479 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date and year first above written.

LENDER:

NOR

By:
Name: Brian Doherty
Its: Managing Director

STATE OF mafdhi bl )

COUNTY OF Si5£¢/iLk

On this Sy O otz 270 1, 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said state, personally appeared #5¢ 2. et , personally known fo me, or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person who executed the foregoing
instrument as the Adn~a6 i i {2 cf/of Norcheast Bank, and as such he/she acknowledged
that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as bisther own free and volunfary act and as
the free and voluntary act of said bank, for the uses and purroses therein set forth,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

_“_,,;'_,,_-_4-_-_-...,' - /}

. i e
Signature; Vi S o
Name: /" HeniipiC S Einmegan
& * + Ry ; B
Wiy, My Commission Expires: ¢ /si-roris-y

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Financing Statement and Collateral Assignment of Leases and Rents]




2227206479 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A-1*
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tax Parcel L.D. Number(s):

16-17-400-016-0000
16-17-413-026-0000
16-17-413-043-0000
16-17-413-037-0000
16-17-412-038-0000

Address of P:oparty: 5660 W. Taylor Street, Chicago, Illinois 60644

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF BLO(X 9 OF ANDREW WARREN JR'S RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF
WARREN PARK IN SECTIZN 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LY« WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, AND LYING EAST OF THE
WESTERLY LINE OF A 17.0 FOUT 3TRIP OF LAND GRANTED TO BALTIMORE AND OHIO
CHICAGO TERMINAL RAILROAD COMPANY AS PER DOCUMENT 6034440, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 112455 FEET OF BLOCK 9 AFORESAID, LYING EAST OF
THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THF NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 17 AND LYING WEST OF A CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHEASTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 359.26 FEET AND TAI'GENT TO A LINE 10 FEET SOUTH OF AND
PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCX % AND INTERSECTING A LINE 20 FEET
SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH LINE AT 4 POINT 105 FEET DUE EAST OF SAID
WEST LINE AND INTERSECTING THE SOUTH LINE O 3AID BLOCK 9 AT A POINT 30%.1
FEET MORE OR LESS EAST OF SAID WEST LINE (EXCEI'T FROM SAID PREMISES THAT
PART OF THE EAST 25.0 FEET LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH 112.65 FEET OF THAT PART OF
BLOCK 9 AFORESAID LYINGWEST OF THEWEST LINE (% THE EAST 12 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17, A2 EXCEPT THAT PART
FALLING [N THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: THAT PAFT OF BLOCK 9 OF
ANDREW WARREN JR.'S RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF WARREN PARK-iN SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THZ SQUTH EAST
1/44 OF THE SQUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE ‘1%, ZAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF A LINE 25.0 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH
THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 17 AFORESAID AND THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 112.65 FEET OF BLOCK 9
AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES, 57 MINUTES, 01 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 112,65 FEET AFORESAID, 26440 FEET TO A CURVED LINE
CONVEX TO THE NORTHEAST WITH A RADIUS OF 359.26 FEET, TANGENT TO THE EAST
LINE OF THE SAID NORTHWEST /4 AND INTERSECTING THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID
NORTHWEST 1/4 AT A POINT 309.1 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SGUTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVED LINE AN ARC DISTANCE OF
223.04 FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARING SOUTH 25 DEGREES, 27 MINUTES, 49



2227206479 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECONMDS EAST); THENCE S0UTH 89 DEGREES, 32 MINUTES, 04 SECONDS WEST 303.01
FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 26 SECONDS WEST 137.31 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 8% DEGREES, 59 MINUTES, 26 SECONDS WEST 53.60 FEET TO THE LINE 25.0 FEET
WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ¢ DEGREES, 34
MINUTES, 26 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 63.08 FEET TO THE FOINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

ALSO

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTE. EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRIMCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EAST OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF A 17.0 FOOT STRIP
OF LAND GPANTED TO BALTIMORE AND OHIO CHICAGO TERMINAL RAILROAD
COMPANY ASPER DOCUMENT 6034440, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

ALSO

THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF ‘THF NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH
EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNEIIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT FROM SA.T) PREMISES THAT PART OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 LYING
EASTERLY OF A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE NORTHEAST WITH A RADIUS OF 359.26
FEET TANGENT TO THE EAST LINE ¢ SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 AND INTERSECTING THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 ..T A POINT 309.1 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 AND EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF
FALLING IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PR{PIIRTY:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 9 OF ANDREW WARREN JK/s FESUBDIVISION OF PART OF
WARREN PARK IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF TEZ NOCRTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST /4 OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCiF AJ. MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF A LINE 25.0 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH
THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST i/4 OF THE SOJTY EAST {4 OF
SECTION 17, AFORESAID AND THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 112.65 FEeT OF BLOCK 9
AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES, 37 MINUTES, ¢i SECONDS EAST /4. ONG THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 112.65 FEET AFORESAID 264.40 FEET TO A CULYED LINE
CONVEX TO THE NORTHEAST WITH A RADIUS OF 359.26 FEET, TANGENT TO Tilk EAST
LINE OF THE SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 AND INTERSECTING THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID
NORTHWEST 1/4 AT A POINT 309.1 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVED LINE AN ARC DISTANCE OF
223.04 FEET {THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARING SOUTH 25 DEGREES, 27 MINUTES, 49
SECONDS EAST);, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES, 32 MINUTES, (4 SECONDS WEST 303.01
FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 26 SECONDS WEST 137.31 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES, 5% MINUTES, 26 SECONDS WEST 53.60 FEET TO A LINE 25.0 FEET
WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST {/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES, 34
MINUTES, 26 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 63.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, AND EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:




2227206479 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SQUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17
AFORESAID WITH A LINE 3470 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LiNE OF
SECTION 17 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0¢ DEGREES, 36 MINUTES, 22 SECONDS WEST
PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE 248.13 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES, 32 MINUTES,
04 SECONDS WEST 135,19 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES, 02 MINUTES, 52 SECONDS
EAST 10623 FEET; THENCE NORTH 8% DEGREES, 43 MINUTES, 32 SECONDS EAST 60.28
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES, 02 MINUTES, 52 SECONDS EAST 141.13 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES, 57 MINUTES, 46 SECONDS EAST 77.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING)}, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

EXCEPT THEZREFROM THAT PART THEREOF FALLING IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY:

THAT PART OF BLOK'Y. ¢ OF ANDREW WARREN JR.'S RESUBDIVSION OF PART OF WARREN
PARK IN SECTION {7, 1GWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE SOUTEEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 3% NORTH, RANGZ 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF A LINE 25.0 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL
WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE E4S87 JALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SECTION 17 AFORESAID AND THE NORTH LINE QF THE
SOUTH 112.65 FEET OF BLOCK 9 AFORESAIY; THENCE NORTH 8% DEGREES 57 SECONDS 01
MINUTES EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE UF 13IE SOUTH 112.65 FEET AFORESAID 264.40
FEET TO A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE NUP.TFEAST WITH A RADIUS OF 359.26 FEET,
TANGENT TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST OUARTER AND INTERSECTING THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SAID NORTEWEST QUARTER AT A POINT 309.1 FEET EAST QF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARLER;, THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG
SAID CURVED LINE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 223.64 FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE
BEARING SOUTH 25 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 4% SECONDS EAST)> GIENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 32 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, ALONG A LINE RERETIAFTER DESIGNATED
LINE "A" 303.01 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NOKTH 00 DEGREES 38
MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST 137.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 26
SECONDS WEST 53.60 FEET TO A LINE 25.0 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE
WEST LINE OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF Tiid OUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 17 AFORESAID AT A 6308 FEET SOUTH OF TEE POINT OF
COMMENCEMENT, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE; THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 34 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, 137.75 FEET TO ITS POINT OF INTERZEECTION
WITH THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE HEREIN ABOVE DESIGNATED LINE "A"
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY
EXTENSION OF LINE "A", 53.76 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

ALSO

THE NORTHEAST 14 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH
EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 3¢ NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COCK. COUNTY, ILLINOIS (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EASTERLY 25.0
FEET OF THE NORTHERLY 87.0 FEET);




2227206479 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALSO

THE SOUTH 3/4 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 674 FEET OF SAID SOUTH 3/4) OF THE EAST {/2 OF
THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP
39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOX COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, EXCEPT THE NORTH 140.0 FEET OF THE SOUTH 165.00 FEET OF THE WEST 200.00
FEET OF THE EAST 225,00 FEET, THEREOF,

PARCEL 2:

THAT PZ3*T OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTIL FAST 174 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINC(PAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE
INTERSECTIQIN ¢ THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1:4°OF THE SQUTHEAST % OF SECTION 17 AFORESAID, WITH A LINE
347.0 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 17 AFORESAITY;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREFS 36 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST
LINE 248.13 FEET; THENCE 3GUTH 89 DEGREES 32 MINUTES (4 SECONDS WEST 135.19
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGRIES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST 106.23 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST 60.28 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0
DEGREES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS FAST 141.13 FEET, THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 57
MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST 77.33 FEEL 70 THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.




